

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND  
MATERIALS d/b/a ASTM INTERNATIONAL;

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION  
ASSOCIATION, INC.; and

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING,  
REFRIGERATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING  
ENGINEERS,

Plaintiffs/Counter-defendants,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant/Counterclaimant.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01215-TSC

**PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON THE IMPACT OF  
*GEORGIA V. PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE GEORGIA DECISION AND ITS PROGENY SUPPORT A FAIR USE DETERMINATION. ....	2
A. <i>Georgia</i> 's Government Edicts Analysis Supports A Fair Use Finding Where, as Here, a Party Has the Courage to Speak the Law.....	2
1. Factor One: The Supreme Court Recognized Public Resource's Public Interest Mission.....	2
2. Factor Two: <i>Georgia</i> Underscored the Factual Nature of the Works.....	4
3. Factor Three: <i>Georgia</i> Stressed the Need to Access the Whole Work.....	5
4. Factor Four: <i>Georgia</i> Gave Short Shrift to Similar Claims of Market Harm. ....	6
B. A Sister Court's Recent Interpretation of <i>Georgia</i> Further Supports a Fair Use Finding Here. ....	6
1. The Purpose and Character of the Defendant's Use .....	7
2. The Nature of the Works.....	8
3. The Amount and Substantiality of the Use .....	8
4. Effect on Market Value.....	8
5. Following the <i>UpCodes</i> analysis, this Court should find fair use here.....	9
II. THE <i>GEORGIA</i> DECISION MANDATES FURTHER CONSIDERATION OF COPYRIGHT ELIGIBILITY .....	9
A. As Clarified by the Supreme Court, the Government Edicts Doctrine Encompasses Standards Incorporated by Reference.....	10
B. The Standards Here, Adopted as Laws Through Incorporation by Reference, Are Ineligible for Copyright Under the <i>UpCodes</i> Test.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing &amp; Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	10
<i>Bellwether Properties, LLC v. Duke Energy Indiana, Inc.</i> , 87 N.E. 3d 462 (Ind. 2017).....	5, 12
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Getty Petroleum Mktg., Inc. v. Capital Terminal Co.</i> , 391 F.3d 312 (1st Cir. 2004) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	12
<i>International Code Council v UpCodes, Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ 6261 VM, Dkt. 105 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2020).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	11
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&amp;M Hennes &amp; Mauritz, L.P.</i> , No. 18-56253 (9th Cir. May 27, 2020).....	3
<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. Savoy Const. Co.</i> , 294 S.E.2d 811 (Va. 1982).....	15
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1).....	11
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	3
Cal. Civil Code § 22.....	11
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 C.F.R. §§ 51.1–51.11.....	11
1 C.F.R. § 51.7(a) (1973).....	13
1 C.F.R. § 51.9(a)-(b).....	12
Goldstein on Copyright 3d ed. § 2.5.2.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nina A Mendelson, <i>Private Control over Access to Public Law: The Perplexing Federal Regulatory Use of Private Standards</i> , 112 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2014).....	12
